

## King County

## Legislation Details (With Text)

File #:	2016	6-0017	Version:	2			
Туре:		nance	10101011	2	Status:	Passed	
File created:		/2016			In control:	Budget and Fiscal Management C	ommittoo
	1/11	/2010				C C	ommillee
On agenda:					Final action:	7/18/2016	
Enactment date:	8/1/2	2016			Enactment #:	18318	
Title:	AN ORDINANCE authorizing a supplemental appropriation of \$14,190,219 to the wastewater treatment CIP fund; and amending the 2015/2016 Budget Ordinance, Ordinance 17941, Section 129, as amended, and Attachment A, as amended.						
Sponsors:	Joe McDermott						
Indexes:	Budget						
Code sections:							
Attachments:	1. Ordinance 18318.pdf, 2. 2016-0017 legislative review form.pdf, 3. A. 2015-2016 Capital Improvement Program, Amended December 14, 2015, Version 2, 4. A. 2015-2016 Capital Improvement Program, Amended December 14, 2015, Version 2, 5. 2016-0017 transmittal letter.doc, 6. 2016-0017 fiscal note.xls, 7. 2016-0017 SR_Ship Canal Project appropriation (v2).docx, 8. 2016- 0017 Handout Ship Canal WQ Project Plan.pdf, 9. 2016- 0017_SR_dated_07132016_SCP_appropriation.docx, 10. 2016-0017_ATT2_AMD_S1.docx, 11. 2016-0017 SR_REVISED SCP appropriation.docx						
Date	Ver.	Action By	,		Ac	tion	Result
7/18/2016	2	Metropo	litan King C	county	Council He	earing Held	
7/18/2016	2	Metropo	litan King C	county	Council Pa	assed	Pass
7/13/2016	1	Budget a Committ	and Fiscal I ee	Manag		ecommended Do Pass Substitute onsent	Pass
1/11/2016	1	Metropo	litan King C	county	Council In	roduced and Referred	
Clerk 07/13/201	6						

AN ORDINANCE authorizing a supplemental appropriation of \$14,190,219 to

the wastewater treatment CIP fund; and amending the 2015/2016 Budget

Ordinance, Ordinance 17941, Section 129, as amended, and Attachment A, as

amended.

## PREAMBLE:

King County entered into a consent decree with the United States Environmental Protection

Agency and the Washington state Department of Ecology on July 3, 2013, that requires the

county to implement its 2012 long-term control plan to control all combined sewer overflow

basins by 2030.

The 2012 combined sewer overflow long-term control plan, approved by Ordinance 17413 and incorporated into the consent decree, notes the potential for joint projects with the city of Seattle. The coordination efforts of the county and city of Seattle have resulted in a proposed ship canal water quality project, a single storage facility that will control four of the city's and two of the county's combined sewer overflow sites.

The ship canal water quality project will be designed to control the city of Seattle's Ballard and Fremont/Wallingford combined sewer overflow sites and the county's 3rd avenue west and 11th avenue northwest combined sewer overflow sites.

If the county was to pursue independent projects to control the county's 3rd avenue west and 11th avenue northwest combined sewer overflow sites, the two projects would be included in the wastewater treatment division's six-year capital improvement plan for submittal with the 2017-2018 biennial budget request.

The county and city of Seattle have negotiated a proposed joint project agreement for the ship canal water quality project, which is subject to council approval.

In order to pay the city of Seattle for the county's portion of the initial design work and property acquisition, consistent with the schedule and responsibilities as outlined in the joint project agreement, the wastewater treatment division is requesting a supplemental appropriation for the 2015/2016 Biennial Budget Ordinance, Ordinance 17941.

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE COUNCIL OF KING COUNTY:

SECTION 1. This ordinance makes a supplemental appropriation of \$14,190,219 to the wastewater treatment CIP fund.

SECTION 2. Ordinance 17941, Section 129, as amended, is hereby amended by adding thereto and inserting therein the following:

<u>CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM</u> - From the several capital improvement project funds there are hereby appropriated and authorized to be disbursed the following amounts for the specific projects identified in Attachment A to this ordinance.

Fund	Fund Name	2015/2016
3611	WASTEWATER TREATMENT CIP FUND	\$14,190,219
TOTAL (	\$14,190,000	

## SECTION 3. Attachment A to this ordinance hereby amends Attachment A to

Ordinance 17941, as amended, by adding thereto and inserting therein the projects listed in Attachment A to this ordinance.